
RO SVBGDK                CASCĂ DE PROTECŢIE  TIRRENO TXR 
Acest produs a fost creat conform Regulamentului (UE) 2016/425 și a normei armonizate EN 
397:2012+A1:2012. Organismul de Control Notificat însărcinat cu efectuarea controlului UE de 
tip: AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161. 
Organism care intervine în controlul producției (Modulul C2): AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, 
E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161.
Declarație de conformitate: www.productosclimax.com

 CLASE DE PROTECȚIE ȘI LIMITE DE UTILIZARE
Casca este destinată protecției capului în medii industriale și în timpul lucrărilor susceptibile să 
producă descărcări electrice de până la 440 V c. a. Casca absoarbe energia cauzată de o lovitură 
prin distrugerea sau deteriorarea parțială a calotei și a căptușelii de protecție. Chiar dacă de-
teriorarea nu poate fi apreciată imediat, toate căștile care au suferit o lovitură gravă trebuie 
înlocuite. Casca cu izolare electrică nu poate fi utilizată singură, ci numai împreună cu alte 
echipamente de protecție, în funcție de riscurile implicate de lucrarea executată. Utilizatorul 
trebuie să verifice dacă limitele electrice ale căștii corespund tensiunii nominale susceptibilă 
de a fi găsită în timpul utilizării.

INSTRUCŢIUNI PENTRU O CORECTĂ FOLOSIRE A CĂŞTII DE PROTECŢIE 
Casca de protecţie trebuie aşezată pe cap iar chinga trebuie să cuprindă tot perimetrul craneal 
împreună cu banda anti-transpiraţie la interior. Banda anti-transpiraţie la interior trebuie 
reglată pe ceafă astfel încât casca de protecţie să fie bine fixată pe capul muncitorului pentru 
a asigura o eficacitate ridicată la folosirea acesteia. Există două poziţii pentru a regla fixarea 
câştii de protecţie astfel încât să i de dea o întrebuinţare cât mai comodă. Nu trebuie ataşate 
pe sloturile de pe cască nici un fel de accesorii care nu au fost recomandate de fabricant.  Este 
necesar ca temperatura la locul de muncă să fie cuprinsă  între  –10ºC/+ 50 ºC.

REVIZIE
Înainte de folosire, utilizatorul trebuie să verifice casca pentru a se asigura că hamul este bine 
fixat și în stare bună.

DEPOZITARE ȘI TRANSPORT
Înainte de prima utilizare și după finalizarea acesteia, casca trebuie păstrată în ambalajul origi-
nal sau, în lipsa acestuia, într-o pungă.  Casca trebuie depozitată într-un loc uscat, ferit de surse 
de căldură, substanțe chimice și abrazive, precum și de lumina solară. Condițiile de depozitare 
constituie un factor important pentru păstrarea nealterată a capacității de protecție.
Se recomandă ca temperatura de depozitare să fie cuprinsă între 20 ± 15 ºC.

DEZINFECTARE ȘI CURĂȚARE
Pentru curățarea, întreținerea sau dezinfectarea căștii trebuie folosite numai substanțe fără 
efecte adverse asupra acesteia sau asupra utilizatorului.  Atât calota cât și hamul pot fi curățate 
cu un detergent neutru și apă călduță. Nu trebuie folosite substanțe abrazive sau solvenți.

 VIAȚA UTILĂ
Durata de viață utilă teoretică a produsului este de 10 ani de la data fabricării (consultați data 
sub vizieră).  Durata de viață utilă  reală a produsului depinde de intensitatea, frecvența și me-
diul în care se utilizează, precum și de competența utilizatorului, întreținere, depozitare etc. 
Se recomandă ca produsul să fie purtat de un singur utilizator, astfel încât acesta să cunoască 
istoricul căștii. În orice caz, dacă produsul a suferit o lovitură sau prezintă defecte sau fisuri, 
trebuie înlocuit imediat.

COMPONENTE DE SCHIMB
Chinga reprezintă componentul câştii de protecţie care poate fi schimbat.
Deasemenea, se poate schimba şi banda anti-transpiraţie. Ambele componente trebuie ceru-
te fabricantului indicând acestuia cărui model corespund, în acest caz este vorba de  casca de 
protecţie CLIMAX modelul  TIRRENO TXR.

AVERTISMENTE
Muncitorii trebuie să fie avertizaţi de riscul ce poate aduce cu sine   modificare sau eliminare 
oricarui component dintre cele aflate iniţial   pe casca de protecţie, cu excepţia cazurilor când 
aceste modificări s-au adus urmând sfaturile fabricantului. Căştile de protecţie nu ar trebuie să 
se adapteze în nici un fel pentru a fixa pe sloturile acestora acele accesorii care nu au fost reco-
mandate în primul rând de către fabricant.Nu vopsiţi, nu aplicaţi dizolvanţi, substanţe adezive 
sau etichete auto-adezive decât atunci când urmaţi instrucţiunile date de fabricant.

MARCADO
CLIMAX:Fabricant                             TIRRENO TXR= model
      -/--: data fabricaţiei                   CE= CE         
ABS= Material                                  54-61 cm=mărime                           
0161= Organul de Informare      440v AC= izolaţie electrică           
Normă: EN 397:2012+A1:2012  
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                       HJELM MOD.TIRRENO TXR
 TIRRENO TXR -hjelmen er designet i overensstemmelse med forordning (EU) 2016/425 på 
grundlag af de relevante afsnit i norm EN 397:2012+A1:2012 og  EN 50365:2002. Bemyndiget 
organ med ansvar for EU-typeafprøvning: AITEX Plaza Emilio Sala, 1 E-038001 Alcoy (Alicante) 
– Spanien  Organ, der er involveret i produktionskontrolfasen (modul C2): 0161.  AITEX Plaza 
Emilio Sala, 1 E-038001 Alcoy (Alicante) – Spanien Overensstemmelseserklæring: www.
productosclimax.com
 
BESKYTTELSESKLASSER OG ANVENDELSESBEGRÆNSNING
Hjelmen er designet til beskyttelse af hovedet i industrimiljøer og til arbejdsopgaver, hvor 
der kan opstå elektriske spændinger på op til 440 V Vekselstrøm. Hjelmen er konstrueret 
således, at den absorberer påvirkninger fra slag, der vil medføre delvis beskadigelse eller 
forringelse af hjelmskallen og indtrækket. Selv om forringelsen ikke er umiddelbart synlig, 
skal en hjelm, der har været udsat for et kraftigt slag, kasseres og udskiftes med en anden. 
Den elektrisk isolerende hjelm må ikke anvendes alene, men skal skal anvendes sammen med 
andre værnemidler i henhold til de med arbejdet forbundne risici. Brugeren skal kontrollere, 
at de elektriske spændingsgrænser angivet på hjelmen svarer til den nominelle spænding, der 
bruges på arbejdsstedet.
 
INSTRUKTIONER TIL KORREKT BRUG AF HJELM
Hjelmen skal placeres på hovedet, således at indtrækket omslutter hovedets omkreds, og 
svedbåndet sidder på panden.For at opnå den bedste virkning, skal nakkebåndet justeres 
således, at hjelmen sidder godt fast på brugerens hoved. Højden kan reguleres i to forskellige 
positioner. Hjelmen må under ingen omstændigheder tilpasses til fastgørelse af andet tilbehør 
end det af fabrikanten anbefalede. Arbejdstemperatur skal være mellem -10 ºC/+50 ºC.

INSPEKTION
Inden udstyret tages i brug, skal det kontrolleres, at indtrækkets fastgørelsespunkter er 
behørigt fastgjort, og at de stødabsorberende bånd er i god stand.

OPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT
Før første brug og efter brug af udstyret skal dette opbevares i den originale emballage eller, 
hvis ikke dette er muligt, i en pose.  Hjelmen skal opbevares på et tørt sted, hvor den ikke 
er udsat for varmepåvirkninger, kemikalier, slibemidler, og den skal være uden for børns 
rækkevidde. Opbevaringsforholdene er af stor betydning for at bevare hjelmens beskyttende 
egenskaber. Det anbefales, at opbevaringstemperaturen holdes i området (20 ± 15) ºC.
 
DESINFEKTION OG RENGØRING
Til rengøring, vedligeholdelse og desinfektion må kun anvendes produkter, der ikke skader 
hverken hjelm eller bruger. Både hjelmskal og indtræk kan rengøres med neutral sæbe og 
lunken vand. Der bør under ingen omstændigheder anvendes slibe- eller opløsningsmidler.

HOLDBARHED
Hjelmens teoretiske holdbarhed er 10 år fra fremstillingsdatoen (se dato under visir). 
Den reelle holdbarhed afhænger af anvendelses- og  hyppighedsgraden, anvendelsesmiljø, 
brugerens kompetence, vedligeholdelse, opbevaring m.m. Det anbefales, at hjelmen 
tildeles én person, der således vil være bekendt med dens anvendelseshistorie. Under alle 
omstændigheder, hvis hjelmen har været udsat for slag eller viser tegn på defekter eller revner, 
skal den udskiftes øjeblikkeligt.
 
UDSKIFTNING AF KOMPONENTER
Indtrækket i hjelmen kan udskiftes. Indtrækket er sort og fastgøres inden i hjelmskallen i de 6 
riller, der er beregnet til dette formål. Svedbåndet kan også udskiftes. Begge reservedele skal 
bestilles hos fabrikanten med angivelse af hjelmmodel  TIRRENO TXR

MÆRKNING
Hjelmen er forsynet med følgende mærkning:
CLIMAX: Fabrikantens mærke:  TIRRENO TXR= model
      -/--: fabrikationsdato CE= CE
ABS= Materiale 54-61 cm=Størrelse
0161=Bemyndiget kontrolorgan: 440v AC= Elektrisk isolerende       
Normativt : EN 397:2012+A1:2012

9

1
2
3
4

567
8

12

0 0
10
11

 ΚΡΑΝΟΣ  TIRRENO TXR 
Αυτό το προϊόν έχει σχεδιαστεί σύμφωνα με τους κανονισμούς (ΕΕ) 2016/425 και το 
εναρμονισμένο πρότυπο EN 397:2012+A1:2012 
Eνημερωμένος εμπλεκόμενος φορέας υπεύθυνος της εξέτασης τύπου CE:
AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161. 
Κοινοποιημένος φορέας για το άρθρο (C2):
AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161.
Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης: www.productosclimax. com

ΚΑΤΗΓΟΡΙΕΣ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΟΡΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Το κράνος έχει σχεδιαστεί για να προστατεύει την κεφαλή σε βιομηχανικά περιβάλλοντα και σε 
εργασίες όπου μπορεί να προκληθεί ηλεκτροπληξία έως 440v AC. Αυτό το κράνος έχει σχεδιαστεί 
για να απορροφά την ενέργεια ενός χτυπήματος με την καταστροφή ή εν μέρει φθορά της δομής 
προστασίας του και του λουριού. Αν και αυτή η φθορά δεν είναι άμεσα εμφανής, κάθε κράνος 
που έχει υποστεί ένα σοβαρό κτύπημα πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί από άλλο κράνος. Το ηλεκτρικά 
μονωμένο κράνος δεν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μόνο του και θα χρειαστεί να χρησιμοποιήσετε 
άλλο προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό ανάλογα με τους κινδύνους που ενέχει η εργασία. Ο χρήστης 
πρέπει να επαληθεύσει ότι τα ηλεκτρικά όρια των κρανών αντιστοιχούν στην ονομαστική τάση 
που είναι πιθανό να βρει κανείς κατά την χρήση. 

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΣΩΣΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΚΡΑΝΟΥΣ
Το κράνος πρέπει να τοποθετηθεί στο κεφάλι έτσι ώστε η ζώνη προστασίας να περιβάλλει την περίμετρο 
του κρανίου και την αντι-ιδρωτική κορδέλα στο μέτωπο.
Για μια καλή αποτελεσματικότητα η κορδέλα του αυχένα θα πρέπει να ρυθμιστεί έτσι ώστε το 
κράνος να παραμένει καλά εφαρμοσμένο στο κεφάλι του χρήστη.
Το ύψος της χρήσης μπορεί να ρυθμιστεί σε δύο διαφορετικές θέσεις.
Το κράνος δεν πρέπει να προσαρμόζεται σε καμία περίπτωση για τη σταθεροποίηση των 
αξεσουάρ που δεν προτείνονται από τον κατασκευαστή. 
Η θερμοκρασία εργασίας πρέπει να είναι απαραίτητα μεταξύ –10ºC/+ 50 ºC.

ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ
Πριν από τη χρήση του κράνους πρέπει να γίνει έλεγχος για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι προσδέσεις 
του λουριού να είναι καλά συγκρατημένες και οι ζώνες απόσβεσης χτυπήματος να είναι σε καλή 
κατάσταση.

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ
Πριν από την πρώτη χρήση και μετά τη διακοπή του εξοπλισμού, πρέπει να φυλάσσεται στην 
αρχική του συσκευασία ή, σε αντίθετη περίπτωση, σε μια σακούλα. Το κράνος πρέπει να μένει 
σε ξηρό μέρος, μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας, χημικές ουσίες και λειαντικά και μακριά από 
τις ακτίνες του ήλιου. Οι συνθήκες αποθήκευσης αποτελούν σημαντικό παράγοντα για τη 
διατήρηση της ικανότητας προστασίας. Συνιστάται η θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης να διατηρείται 
στο διάστημα 20 ± 15 ºC.

ΑΠΟΛΥΜΑΝΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ
Για τον καθαρισμό, συντήρηση ή απολύμανση να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο ουσίες οι οποίες δεν έχουν 
αρνητικές επιπτώσεις στο κράνος ή σε αυτόν που το φοράει. Μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε 
ένα ουδέτερο απορρυπαντικό και χλιαρό νερό, τόσο για το πάνω μέρος, όσο και για το λουρί 
περίσφιξης. Δεν πρέπει όμως να καθαριστεί με λειαντικές ουσίες ή διαλύτες.

ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΖΩΗΣ
Η θεωρητική ωφέλιμη ζωή του κράνους είναι 10 χρόνια από την ημερομηνία κατασκευής (δείτε 
την ημερομηνία κάτω από το γείσο).  Η πραγματική ωφέλιμη ζωή του κράνους εξαρτάται από 
την ένταση, την συχνότητα, το περιβάλλον χρήσης, την ικανότητα του χρήστη, την συντήρηση, 
την αποθήκευση, κλπ. Είναι προτιμότερο να δοθεί σε έναν μόνο χρήστη, ώστε να γνωρίζει το 
ιστορικό του. Σε κάθε περίπτωση, εάν το κράνος έχει υποστεί ένα χτύπημα ή αν έχει ραγίσματα ή 
ελαττώματα, πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί αμέσως από ένα άλλο.

ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΩΝ
Η ζώνη προστασίας αποτελεί το αντικαθιστάμενο εξάρτημα του κράνους.
Η αντι-ιδρωτική κορδέλα μπορεί επίσης να αντικατασταθεί. Και τα δύο αντικαθιστώμενα 
εξαρτήματα πρέπει να ζητηθούν από τον κατασκευαστή, υποδεικνύοντας ότι προορίζονται για 
το κράνος CLIMAX μοντέλο  TIRRENO TXR.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
Οι χρήστες πρέπει να έχουν επίγνωση του κινδύνου που μπορεί επιφέρει η τροποποίηση ή 
εξάλειψη οποιουδήποτε εξαρτήματος που βρίσκεται αρχικά στο κράνος, εκτός αν γίνεται 
σύμφωνα με τις συστάσεις του κατασκευαστή. Τα κράνη δεν θα πρέπει να προσαρμόζονται, 
σε καμία περίπτωση για τη σταθεροποίηση των αξεσουάρ με οποιονδήποτε τρόπο που 
δεν συστήνεται από τον κατασκευαστή του κράνους. Μην εφαρμόζετε βαφές, διαλυτικά, 
αυτοκόλλητα ή αυτοκόλλητες ετικέτες, εκτός αν ακολουθείτε τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή.

ΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ
CLIMAX: Κατασκευαστής  TIRRENO TXR = μοντέλο
     -/--: ημερομηνία κατασκευής CE = ΕΚ
ABS = Υλικό  52 - 61 cm = μέγεθος      
0161 = Κοινοποιημένος Οργανισμός 440 V AC = ηλεκτρική μόνωση
Κανονισμός: EN 397:2012+A1:2012

EL
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CAPACETE  TIRRENO TXR
Este produto  foi concebido de acordo com a Norma Europeia EN 397:2012+A1:2012 e o Re-
gulamento (EU) 2016/425
Organismo de Controlo Notificado responsável pelo exame CE de tipo:
AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161.
Organismo que intervém no controlo da produção (módulo C2):
AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161.
Declaração de conformidade: www.productosclimax.com

CLASSES DE  PROTECCCÃO E LIMITES  DE  USO 
O capacete foi concebido para proteger a cabeça em ambientes industriais e trabalhos susce-
tíveis de produzir descargas elétricas de CA até 440 V. Este capacete foi concebido de forma a 
absorver a energia de um impacto através da destruição ou deterioração parcial da armação e 
do arnês. Mesmo que esta deterioração não seja imediatamente evidente, qualquer capacete 
que tenha sofrido um impacto grave deve ser substituído por outro. O capacete eletricamente 
isolante não pode ser utilizado sozinho, devendo ser utilizados outros equipamentos de pro-
teção de acordo com os riscos que o trabalho envolva. O utilizador deve verificar se os limites 
elétricos dos capacetes correspondem à tensão nominal suscetível de ser encontrada durante 
a utilização.
 
INSTRUÇÕES PARA USO CORRETO DO CAPACETE 
O  capacete  deve  colocarse  na  cabeça  de    forma  que  o arnés rodele o perímetro cra-
niano e a banda para suor a testa. Para uma boa e fetividade se deve regular a ban-
da da nuca de forma que o capacete permaneça  bem   sujeito  à  cabeça  do  usuário.  
A altura de  utilização se pode regular em  dois posições diferentes. O capacete não deve ser adap-
tado sob nenhum  conceito para a fixação de acessórios que não sejam os recomendados pelo fa-
bricante. .A temperatura  de    trabalho  tem  de    estar compreendida  necessariamente  en-
tre -10ºC/+50ºC. Não efectue os orifícios de ventilação em caso de trabalhos eléctrico

REVISÃO
Antes de utilizar o equipamento, deve ser efetuada uma revisão para garantir que as fixações 
do arnês se encontram perfeitamente seguras e as carneiras estão em bom estado 
 
ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE
Antes da primeira utilização e quando já não for utilizado, o capacete deve ser guardado na sua 
embalagem original ou, na sua ausência, num saco. O capacete deve permanecer num local 
seco, longe de fontes calor, substâncias químicas e abrasivas e fora do alcance da luz solar. As 
condições de armazenamento são um fator importante para conservar a capacidade de prote-
ção. Recomenda-se que a temperatura de armazenamento seja mantida dentro do intervalo 
(20 ± 15) ºC. 

DESINFECÇÃO E LIMPEZA
Para a limpeza, manutenção ou desinfeção, utilize apenas substâncias que não apresentem 
efeitos adversos sobre o capacete ou o utilizador. É possível utilizar um detergente neutro 
e água morna tanto no capacete como no arnês. Por outro lado, não deve ser limpo com 
substâncias abrasivas ou solventes.

VIDA ÚTIL
A vida útil teórica do equipamento é de 10 anos a contar da data de fabrico (consulte a data sob 
a viseira).  A vida útil real do equipamento depende da intensidade, frequência, ambiente de 
utilização, competência do utilizador, manutenção, armazenamento, etc. É aconselhável atri-
buir o equipamento a um único utilizador, para que esta conheça a sua história de utilização. Em 
qualquer caso, se o capacete tiver sofrido um impacto ou apresentar defeitos ou fissuras, deve 
ser substituído imediatamente por outro.

TROCA DE  COMPONENTES 
O  arnés  constitui  a  peça  recambiable  do  capacete.  Dito  arnés  é  de    cor  branca  e  se  inse-
re  na  parte  interior  do casquete  em    quatro  reanuras  dispostas  para tal   fim . a banda 
antisudor também é recambiable. Ambas peças de  reposto devem pedirse ao fabricante,  indi-
cando que corresnponden ao  capacete.

PRECAUCIONES
Os utentes devem ser conscientes do risco que significa a modificação ou eliminação de qual-
quer dos componentes encontrados originariamente no capacete, excepto se forem seguidas as 
recomendações do fabricante. Não aplicar tinta, dissolventes, auto-colantes ou etiquetas auto-
-colantes, a menos que se sigam as recomendações do fabricante.

MARCAÇÃO
CLIMAX: Fabricante  TIRRENO TXR: Modelo
      -/--. Mês e ano de fabrição CE= CE
ABS: Material 54-61 cm : Perímetro
0161= Organismo de Controlo Notificado 440v AC= isolamento elettrico
Norm : EN 397:2012+A1:2012

PT
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CASCO  TIRRENO TXR 
Questo prodotto è stato  progettate conformemente al Regolamento (UE) n. 2016/425 e alla 
norma armonizzata EN 397:2012+A1:2012 
Organismo di controllo notificato a cui è stato affidato l’esame UE di tipo:
AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161.
Organismo che interviene nel controllo della produzione (modulo C2):
AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161.
Dichiarazione di conformità: www.productosclimax.com

TIPI DI PROTEZIONE E LIMITI DI USO
Questo elmetto è stato progettato per la protezione della testa in ambienti industriali e in 
lavori che potrebbero comportare un’esposizione a scariche elettriche fino a 440 V AC. Inoltre, 
è stato progettato in modo tale da assorbire l’energia di un urto tramite la distruzione o il 
parziale danno alla calotta e alla bardatura. Tale deterioramento potrebbe non essere subito 
visibile, ciononostante qualsiasi elmetto che ha subito un forte urto va sostituito. L’elmetto 
elettricamente isolante non può essere utilizzato da solo, ma dovrà accompagnarsi con altri 
dispositivi di protezione in funzione dei rischi che il lavoro in questione comporta. L’utente 
deve verificare che i limiti elettrici degli elmetti corrispondano alla tensione nominale che 
probabilmente si incontrerà durante l’uso. 

ISTRUZIONI PER UN USO CORRETTO DEL CASCO
Il casco deve essere collocato sulla testa in modo da circondare il perimetro del cranio, e la 
fascia deve coprire la fronte per assorbire il sudore.  Affinché il casco sia funzionale è necessario 
regolare la fascia della nuca in modo che aderisca alla testa. E’ possibile regolare l’altezza del 
casco in due varianti diverse.  Per nessun motivo si deve regolare il casco con lo scopo di fissare 
accessori che non siano raccomandati dal fabbricante.  La temperatura dell’ambiente di lavoro 
deve necessariamente essere tra –10ºC/+ 50 ºC.

REVISIONE
Prima di utilizzare il dispositivo eseguire un controllo per verificare che i punti di fissaggio della 
bardatura siano ben saldi e le fasce di ammortizzazione siano in buono stato.

CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO
In quanto al trasporto e alla conservazione del casco, si consiglia di custodirlo nella scatola 
originale o, altrimenti, in una borsa.   Il casco deve essere conservato in un luogo asciutto, 
lontano da fonti di calore e dai raggi solari.
Si consiglia di mantenere la temperatura di stoccaggio tra 20 e 15 ºC.

DISINFEZIONE E PULIZIA
Per eseguire le operazioni di pulizia, manutenzione e disinfezione utilizzare solamente sostanze 
che non presentino alcun effetto avverso per l’elmetto o chi lo indossa. Per pulire e la calotta e la 
bardatura utilizzare un detergente neutro e acqua tiepida. Evitare invece l’impiego di qualsiasi 
sostanza abrasiva o solvente.

DURATA 
La durata teorica del dispositivo è di 10 anni a partire dalla data di fabbricazione (consultare la 
data sotto la visiera).  La vita utile reale del sistema dipende dall’intensità, dalla frequenza e 
dall’ambiente in cui si impiega, e ancora, dalle competenze dell’utente, dalla manutenzione, 
dalla conservazione, ecc. È preferibile assegnare il dispositivo a un unico utente che ne conosca 
i precedenti. In ogni caso, se l’elmetto ha sofferto un colpo o presenta difetti o crepe, va 
immediatamente sostituito.

RICAMBIO DELLE COMPONENTI
L’elmetto è una delle componenti del casco che è possibile sostituire.
Anche la fascia antisudore rappresenta un pezzo da ricambio. Entrambe le componenti possono 
essere sostituite rivolgendosi al fabbricante con riferimento al casco CLIMAX modello  TIRRENO 
TXR.

AVVERTENZE:
Gli utenti devono essere consapevoli del rischio che corrono modificando o eliminando 
qualunque componente originale del casco, a meno che non lo consigli del fabbricante. I caschi 
non dovrebbero mai essere manipolati allo scopo di fissare accessori vari, a meno che non lo 
consigli il fabbricante. Non applicare pittura, dissolventi, adesivi o etichette autoadesive, a 
meno che non lo si faccia su istruzioni del fabbricante.

MARCATURA
CLIMAX: Fabbricante  TIRRENO TXR= modello
     -/--: data di fabbricazione CE= CE
ABS= Materiale  54-61 cm=taglia
0161=    Organo Notificato 440v AC= isolamento elettrico
Norma : EN 397:2012+A1:2012
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HJÄLM  TIRRENO TXR  
Denna produkt har utformats i enlighet med europastandard EN 397:2012+A1:2012. samt 
Förordning (EU) 2016/425. Meddelat kontrollorgan som utfört UE-typprovningen: 
AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161.
Organism som deltar i produktionskontrollen:
AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161.
Försäkran om överensstämmelse: www.productosclimax.com

SKYDDSKLASSER OCH ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDEN
Hjälmen har utformats för att skydda huvudet vid arbete i industrimiljöer samt där man kan 
utsättas för elstötar på upp till 440 Volt AC. Den här hjälmen har designats på ett sådant sätt 
att den tar upp energin från en stöt eller ett slag genom att hjälmskalet går sönder eller att 
stommen eller inredningen delvis skadas. Även om skadorna på en hjälm som blivit utsatt för 
en hård stöt inte blir synliga på en gång, måste alla sådana hjälmar omedelbart bytas ut mot en 
ny. Elektriskt isolerade hjälmar får inte användas fristående utan måste användas tillsammans 
med andra skyddsutrustningar. Ta hänsyn till vilka risker som föreligger vid just det arbetsmo-
mentet. Användaren måste kontrollera att de elektriska gränsvärdena för hjälmen motsvarar 
den märkspänning som man förväntar sig påträffa under användningen av hjälmen.

INSTRUKTIONER FÖR EN KORREKT ANVÄNDNING AV HJÄLMEN
Hjälmen ska placeras på huvudet på ett sådant sätt att hjässbandet omsluter huvudet. Svett-
bandet ska hamna mitt på pannan. För att hjälmen ska ge ett fullgott skydd måste hjässbandet 
justeras i nacken så att den sitter fast ordentligt på användarens huvud.  Hjälmen kan justeras i 
höjdled i två steg. Använd endast utrustning och tillbehör som rekommenderas av fabrikanten! 
Användning av andra tillbehör kan orsaka skador.  Hjälmen får användas i temperaturer melan 
–10ºC/+ 50 ºC.

BESIKTNING
Innan utrustningen används bör man besiktiga den för att kontrollera att alla förankrings-
punkter på hjälminredningen sitter fast ordentligt och att dämparremmarna är i gott skick.

FÖRVARING OCH TRANSPORT
Efter varje användningstillfälle bör utrustningen förvaras i sin ursprungsförpackning, eller i en 
påse.  Hjälmen måste förvaras på en torr plats samt på behörigt avstånd från värmekällor, ke-
miska produkter och abrasiva föremål. Den får ej utsättas för direkt solljus. Förvaringsförhållan-
dena är en viktig faktor för att produktens skyddsegenskaper ska bevaras. Det rekommenderas 
att förvaringstemperaturen ligger på mellan 5–35 ºC.

DESINFEKTION OCH RENGÖRING
Vid rengöring, underhåll eller desinfektion av produkten, använd endast ämnen som inte 
skadar hjälmen eller den person som ska bära den. Både hjälmskalet och inredningen kan ren-
göras med ljummet vatten och ett neutralt rengöringsmedel. De får inte rengöras med abrasiva 
ämnen eller lösningsmedel.

PRODUKTENS LIVSLÄNGD
Utrustningens teoretiska livslängd är 10 år efter tillverkningsdatumet (se datum under visiret).  
Utrustningens livslängd är beroende av faktorer som: hur ofta och hårt den används, arbetsmi-
ljön, användarens kompetens, underhåll, förvarings, osv. Vi rekommenderar att utrustningen 
används av en och samma användare eftersom denna känner till hur den använts och vad den 
har använts till. Men om hjälmen har utsatts för hårda slag eller stötar, eller uppvisar defekter 
eller sprickor, måste den omedelbart bytas ut mot en ny.

UTBYTBARA DELAR
Hjälmens hjässband kan bytas ut. 
Svettbandet kan också bytas ut. Beställ dessa reservdelar från tillverkaren. Vid beställningen 
måste du uppge att det rör sig om en CLIMAX-hjälm, modell  TIRRENO TXR.

VARNINGAR
Användaren måste vara medveten om de risker som det innebär  att modifiera eller ta bort 
någon av de delar som normalt finns  på eller i hjälmen, om användaren inte gör detta i en-
lighet med tillverkarens instruktioner. Använd endast hjälmtillbehör som rekommenderas av 
tillverkaren. Du får under inga omständigheter sätta på andra tillbehör på hjälmen, detta kan 
leda till personskador. Måla inte hjälmen, rengör den inte med lösningsmedel och sätt inte fast 
klisterlappar eller självhäftande etiketter på den. Ovanstående får endast göras i enlighet med 
tillverkarens instruktioner.

MÄRKNINGAR
CLIMAX: Tillverkare                                                       TIRRENO TXR= modell
         -/--: tillverkningsdatum                                    CE= CE         
ABS= Material                                                               54-61 cm=storlek                                                                                                                             
0161= Ansvarig organism                                       440v AC= elektrisk isolering           
Standard:  EN 397:2012+A1:2012    
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  ЗАЩИТНА КАСКА  TIRRENO TXR 
Продуктът е бил проектиран в съответсвие с нормативите и  наредбите на ЕС  2016/425 от 
09 март, 2016, одобрени от Еврпейския парламент и съвет. европейските стандарти  и EN 
397:2012+A1:2012.  Нотифициран орган за контрол, отговорен за вида на изпитване в EC.
AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161.
Органът се явява, като контролен орган на производството ( Модул С2)
AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161.
декларация за съответствие: www.productosclimax.com

ВИДОВЕ ЗАЩИТА И ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ НА УПОТРЕБА
Каската е предназначена да предпазва главата в промишлена среда и при работи, 
при които могат да се произвеждат електрически заряди до 440v АС. Тази защитна 
каска е проектирана така, че да поеме силата от удар с частично унищожаване или 
повреждане на корпуса и сбруята. При наличен вече такъв, дори и да няма видима 
повреда на каската, тя трябва да бъде сменена с нова. Електроизолиращата каска не 
може да се използва сама и е необходимо да се използват други защитни средства в 
зависимост от рисковете на извършващата работа. Потребителят трябва да провери 
дали електрическите предели на каската съответстват на номиналното напрежение, 
което може да се появи по време на употребата й. 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПРАВИЛНО ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ НА ЗАЩИТНАТА КАСКА
Каската трябва да се постави така, че да обхване цялата обиколка на главата, а лентата е 
за потта на челото. За по-голяма ефикасност, трябва да регулирате лентата на тила така, 
че каската да не се мърда на главата. Височината й може да се регулира в две различни 
положения. Каската не бива да се използва в никакъв случай за закрепване на аксесоари, 
различни от препоръчаните от производителя.  Каската трябва да се използва за работа 
при температура между –10ºC и + 50 ºC.

ПРОВЕРКА
Преди да използвате каската трябва да я огледате за да проверите дали корпусът е добре 
закрепен за вътрешността и дали абсорбиращите ленти са в добро състояние.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТ
Преди първата употреба и след приключване на работа с каската, трябва да я съхраните 
в оригиналната опаковка, а при липса на такава, в една торбичка. Каската трябва да се 
съхранява на сухо място, далеч от топлоизточници, химически и абразивни вещества и 
пряка слънчева светлина. Условията за съхранение са много важен фактор, гарантиращ 
ефикасността на защитата. Препоръчителната температура за съхранение е в интервале 
между (20 ± 15) ºC.

ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ И ПОЧИСТВАНЕ
За почистване, поддръжка или дезинфекция използвайте само препарати, които 
не предизвикват вредни въздействия върху каската или потребителя. Както за 
почистването на корпуса, така и на ремъците, използвайте неутрален миещ препарат и 
хладка вода. Не използвайте абразивни материали или разтворители за почистването й.

ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИОНЕН СРОК
Теоретичният експлоатационен живот на каската е 10 години от датата на производство 
(вижте датата под върха). Действителният експлоатационен живот на оборудването ще 
зависи от интензивността, честотата, околната среда, компетентността на потребителя, 
както и от това как се поддържа и съхранява и т.н. За предпочитане е да зададете каска 
на един потребител, така че този човек да знае нейната история. Във всеки случай, ако 
каската е претърпяла значителен удар или ако има дефекти или пукнатини, тя трябва 
незабавно да бъде сменена.

СМЯНА НА ЧАСТИТЕ
Корпусът на каската може да се подменя. Лентата за пот също. И двете части трябва да 
се закупуват от производителя, посочвайки, че са за каска марка CLIMAX, модел  TIRRENO 
TXR.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
Ползувателите на каската трябва да знаят, че модифицирането или отстраняването на 
някоя от оригиналните й части е опасно, освен ако не се извърши според указанията 
на производителя. Каската може да се приспособява за закрепването на аксесоари 
единствено по препоръчания от производителя й начин. Не нанасяйте върху нея боя, 
разтворители, лепенки или самозалепящи се етикети, освен ако това не е посочено в 
инструкциите на производителя.

ΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ
CLIMAX: Производител                       TIRRENO TXR= модел
         -/--: Дата на производство                CE= EС         
ABS= Maтериал                             54-61 cм=размер      
0161=Нотифициран орган               440v AC= захранващо напрежение
Стандарт: EN 397:2012+A1:2012       
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PRODUCTOS CLIMAX, S.A.
Pol. Ind. Sector Mollet, Calle Llobregat, Nº 1
08150 Parets del Vallès (Barcelona) SPAIN

Tel. 34 93 562 13 11
www.productosclimax.com - info@productosclimax.com

CASCO  TIRRENO TXR 
Este producto ha sido diseñado teniendo en cuenta el Reglamento (UE) 2016/425 y la norma 
armonizada EN 397:2012+A1:2012. Organismo de Control Notificado encargado del examen UE 
de Tipo: AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161. 
Organismo que interviene en el control de la producción (Módulo C2): AITEX Plaza de Emilio 
Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161.
Declaración de conformidad: www.productosclimax. com

CLASES DE PROTECCIÓN Y LÍMITES DE USO
El casco se ha diseñado para la protección de la cabeza en entornos industriales y en trabajos 
susceptibles de producir descargas eléctricas hasta 440 V de CA. Este casco ha sido diseñado 
de forma que absorba la energía de un golpe mediante la destrucción o el deterioro parcial del 
armazón y del arnés. Aunque este deterioro no se haga patente de inmediato, todo casco que 
haya sufrido un impacto grave debe ser sustituido por otro. El casco eléctricamente aislante no 
podrá ser utilizado solo y será necesario utilizar otros equipos de protección de acuerdo con los 
riesgos implicados en el trabajo. El usuario debe verificar que los límites eléctricos de los cascos 
corresponden a la tensión nominal que es susceptible de ser encontrada durante la utilización. 

INSTRUCCIONES PARA USO CORRECTO DEL CASCO
El casco debe colocarse en la cabeza de forma que el arnés rodee el perímetro craneal y la banda 
para el sudor la frente. Para una buena efectividad se debe regular la banda de la nuca de forma 
que el casco permanezca bien sujeto a la cabeza del usuario. La altura de utilización se puede 
regular en dos posiciones diferentes. El casco no debe ser adaptado bajo ningún concepto para 
la fijación de accesorios que no sean los recomendados por el fabricante. 
La temperatura de trabajo ha de estar comprendida necesariamente entre –10ºC/+ 50 ºC.

REVISIÓN
Antes de utilizar el equipo debe hacerse una revisión para comprobar que los anclajes del arnés 
se encuentran perfectamente sujetos y las bandas amortiguadoras están en buen estado.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y TRANSPORTE
Para su transporte y almacenamiento, es aconsejable introducir el casco en su embalaje original o 
en su defecto en una bolsa. El casco ha de permanecer en un lugar seco, alejado de fuentes de calor 
y fuera del alcance de los rayos solares. Se recomienda que la temperatura de almacenamiento se 
mantenga en el intervalo (20 ± 15) ºC.

DESINFECCIÓN Y LIMPIEZA
Para la limpieza, mantenimiento o desinfección utilice tan solo sustancias que no presenten 
efectos adversos sobre el casco o sobre el portador. Tanto para el casquete como para el atala-
je, se puede utilizar un detergente neutro y agua templada. No debe limpiarse, en cambio, con 
sustancias abrasivas o disolventes.

CADUCIDAD
La vida útil teórica del equipo es de 10 años a partir de la fecha de de fabricación (consulte la fe-
cha bajo la visera). La vida útil real del equipo depende de la intensidad, frecuencia, entorno de 
utilización, competencia del usuario, mantenimiento, almacenamiento, etc. Es preferible asig-
nar el equipo a un único usuario para que éste conozca su historia. En cualquier caso, si el casco 
ha sufrido un golpe o si presenta defectos o grietas, debe sustituirse por otro inmediatamente.

RECAMBIO DE COMPONENTES
El arnés constituye la pieza recambiable del casco. La banda antisudor también es recambiable. 
Ambas piezas de repuesto deben pedirse al fabricante, indicando que corresponden al casco 
CLIMAX modelo  TIRRENO TXR.

ADVERTENCIAS
Los usuarios deben ser conscientes del riesgo que pueda entrañar el modificar o eliminar cual-
quiera de los componentes que originalmente se encuentran en el casco, a no ser que se haga 
según las recomendaciones del fabricante. Los cascos no deberían ser adaptados, en cualquier 
caso para la fijación de accesorios en cualquier forma que no sea recomendada por el fabricante 
del casco. No aplicar pintura, disolventes, adhesivos o etiquetas autoadhesivas, a menos que sea 
siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante.

MARCADO
CLIMAX: Fabricante  TIRRENO TXR= modelo
      -/--: fecha fabricación CE= CE
ABS= Material 54-61 cm=talla
0161=Organismo Notificado 440v CA= aislamiento eléctrico
Normativa: EN 397:2012+A1:2012
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FI NO                TIRRENO TXR VERNEHJELM 
Dette produktet er utformet i samsvar med EU-forordning 2016/425 og harmonisert standard 
EN 397:2012+A1:2012
Ansvarlig kontrollorgan for EU-typegodkjenning:
AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161.
Ansvarlig organisasjon for produksjonskontroll (Modul C2):
AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161.
Overensstemmelseserklæring: www.productosclimax.com

BESKYTTELSESKLASSE OG BRUKSBEGRENSNINGER
Hjelmen er designet for å beskytte hodet i industrielle omgivelser og i jobber hvor en kan bli 
utsatt for elektrisk støt opptil 440v AC. Denne hjelmen er utformet for å kunne absorbere ener-
gien fra et støt ved delvis brekkasje eller skade på skallet og selen. Selv om denne forringelsen 
ikke er umiddelbart synlig, bør enhver hjelm som har vært utsatt for et alvorlig sammenstøt 
erstattes. Den elektrisk isolerende hjelmen kan ikke brukes alene, og det vil være nødvendig 
å bruke annet verneutstyr i henhold til risikoen ved arbeidet. Brukeren må kontrollere at de 
elektriske grenseverdiene til hjelmene tilsvarer den nominelle spenningen som sannsynligvis 
vil oppstå under bruk. 

KORREKT BRUK AV HJELMEN
Hjelmen må plasseres slik at hjelminnredningen dekker hele hodeskallen og svettebåndet. For 
effektiv bruk kan nakkebåndet reguleres helt til hjelmen er perfekt balansert på brukerens hode. 
Hjelmen har to høydereguleringer.
Hjelmen må aldri brukes i kombinasjon med tilleggsutstyr som ikke er anbefalt av fabrikanten.  
Temperaturen på arbeidsplassen må ligge mellom –10ºC/+ 50 ºC.

KONTROLL
Før du bruker utstyret bør du undersøke det for å kontrollere at selens forankringer er perfekt 
festet og at støtdemperbåndene er i god stand.
 
OPPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT
Før første gangs bruk og når du er ferdig med å bruke utstyret, bør det oppbevares i origi-
nalemballasjen eller alternativt i en pose.  Hjelmen må oppbevares på et tørt sted, borte fra 
varmekilder, kjemiske og slipende og ute av rekkevidde for sollys. Lagringsforhold er en viktig 
faktor for å opprettholde beskyttelseskapasiteten. Det anbefales at lagringstemperaturen holdes 
i området (20 ± 15) ºC.
 
DESINFISERING OG RENGJØRING
For rengjøring, vedlikehold eller desinfisering, bruk bare stoffer som ikke har skadelige effekter 
på hjelmen eller brukeren. For både hjelmen og seletøyet kan du bruke et nøytralt vaskemiddel 
og varmt vann. På den annen side bør det ikke rengjøres med slipende stoffer eller løsemidler.
 
PRODUKTETS LEVETID
Utstyrets teoretiske levetid er 10 år fra produksjonsdatoen (se datoen under visiret).  Den faktiske 
levetiden til utstyret er avhengig av intensitet, hyppighet, bruksmiljø, brukerkompetanse, vedli-
kehold, lagring, osv Det beste er at utstyret tildeles kun én bruker slik at denne blir godt kjent 
med enheten. Hvis hjelmen har falt i gulvet eller det oppstår feil eller sprekker, bør den umid-
delbart erstattes med en ny hjelm.

UTBYTTINGSDELER
Hjelminnredningen kan byttes ut. 
Det kan også svettebåndet. Begge reservedeler fås ved henvendelse til fabrikanten. Ved besti-
lling angi at det dreier seg om en CLIMAX hjelm, modell  TIRRENO TXR.

VIKTIG!
Hjelmens originaldeler må ikke endres eller fjernes med mindre det gjøres i tråd med fabri-
kantens anbefalinger.  Hjelmene må ikke brukes i kombinasjon med tilleggsutstyr med mindre 
tilpassingen av dette utstyret foretas i tråd med hjelmfabrikantens anbefalinger. Hjelmen må 
ikke påføres maling, oppløsningsmidler, klebemidler eller klistremerker med mindre dette gjøres 
i henhold til fabrikantens instrukser. 

MERKING
CLIMAX: Fabrikant                           TIRRENO TXR= modell
      -/--: fabrikasjonsdato              CE= CE         
ABS= Materiale                              54-61 cm=størrelse                                                 
0161=    Meldt organ                   440v AC= elektrisk isolering    
Norm: EN 397:2012+A1:2012       
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               KYPÄRÄ  TIRRENO TXR 
Tämä tuote on suunniteltu ottaen huomioon asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 ja eurooppalaisen stan-
dardin  EN 397:2012+A1:2012
Vaatimukset. Ilmoitettu tarkastuselin, joka vastaa EU-tyyppitarkastuksesta:
AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161. Laitos, 
joka osallistuu tuotannon valvontaan (moduuli C2):
AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161.
EU- Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus:  www.productosclimax.com

SUOJELULUOKAT JA KÄYTTÖRAJAT
Kypärä on suunniteltu suojaamaan päätä teollisuusympäristöissä ja töissä, jotka saattavat 
aiheuttaa jopa 440 V AC sähköiskun.. Tämä kypärä on suunniteltu absorboimaan kolhujen ja 
iskujen energiaa rikkomalla tai osittain vaurioittamalla kypäräosaa tai hihnastoa. Vaikka tämä 
heikentyminen ei olisi välittömästi havaittavissa, jokainen voimakkaan iskun kohteeksi joutu-
nut suojakypärä on korvattava uudella. Sähköä eristävää kypärää ei voida käyttää yksin. On 
käytettävä muita suojavarusteita työhön liittyvien riskien mukaan.

KYPÄRÄN KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Kypärä tulee asettaa päähän siten, että kiinnityshihnat ympäröivät päätä ja että hikinauha 
sijoittuu eteen otsalle.  Tehokkuuden parantamiseksi tulee niskanauhaa säätää siten, että 
kypärä pysyy kunnolla paikallaan käyttäjän päässä.  Käyttökorkeutta voidaan säätää kolmeen 
eri asentoon.  Kypärää ei missään tapauksessa saa muokata käytettäväksi muiden lisälaitteiden 
kanssa, kuin valmistajan suosittelemat lisälaitteet. Työskentelylämpötilan tulee olla ehdotto-
masti  –10ºC ja + 50 ºC välillä.

TARKISTUS
Ennen laitteen käyttöä on tarkistettava, että hihnaston kiinnikkeet ovat kunnolla paikallaan ja 
iskuja vaimentavat liuskat ovat hyvässä kunnossa.

SÄILYTYS JA KULJETUS
Ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa ja kun laitetta ei enää käytetä, se on säilytettävä alkuperäi-
sessä pakkauksessaan tai, jos sitä ei ole, säilytyspussissa. Suojakypärää on pidettävä kuivassa 
paikassa, kaukana lämmönlähteistä, kemikaaleista ja hankaavista aineista, sekä poissa aurin-
gonvalosta. Varastointiolosuhteet ovat tärkeä tekijä suojauskyvyn ylläpitämisessä. On suositel-
tavaa, että säilytyslämpötila pidetään alueella (20 ± 15) ºC.

DESINFIOINTI JA PUHDISTUS
Käytä puhdistukseen, kunnossapitoon tai desinfiointiin vain aineita, joilla ei ole haitallisia vai-
kutuksia kypärään tai sen käyttäjään. Voit käyttää neutraalia pesuainetta ja lämpimää vettä 
sekä kypäräosan että hihnaston puhdistukseen. Niitä ei saa puhdistaa hankaavilla aineilla tai 
liuottimilla.

KÄYTTÖIKÄ
Tuotteen teoreettinen käyttöikä on 10 vuotta valmistuspäivästä (tarkista valmistuspäivä 
kypärän lipan alta). Tuotteen todellinen käyttöikä riippuu käyttörasituksesta, -tiheydestä ja 
-tiloista, käyttäjän pätevyydestä, tuotteen ylläpidosta ja huollosta, varastointiolosuhteista, 
jne.. Tuotteelle suositellaan vain yhtä käyttäjää, jotta sen käyttöhistoria pysyy aina selvillä. 
Jos suojakypärä on pudonnut tai jos siinä ilmenee halkeamia tai muita vaurioita, on se heti 
vaihdettava.

OSIEN VAIHTAMINEN
Kiinnityshihnat ovat kypärän vaihdettava osa. Myös hikinauha voidaan vaihtaa. Molemmat 
osat tulee tilata valmistajalta ja tilauksen yhteydessä tulee ilmoittaa, että kyseessä on CLIMAX 
kypärä, malli  TIRRENO TXR.

VAROITUKSET
Käyttäjien tulee olla tietoisia riskistä, joka voi esiintyä jos kypärää muutetaan jollakin tavalla, 
tai jos mikä tahansa siinä alunperin olleista komponenteista poistetaan, paitsi siinä tapaukses-
sa että kyseiset muutokset tehdään valmistajan suosituksien mukaisesti. Kypäriä ei missään 
tapauksessa tulisi muokata sopiviksi lisävarusteiden kiinnitykseen, paitsi valmistajan suosit-
telemissa tapauksissa. Kypärään ei saa laittaa maalia, liuottimia, liimoja eikä itseliimautuvia 
etikettejä, paitsi valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

MERKINNÄT
CLIMAX: Valmistaja                                                        TIRRENO TXR= malli
       -/--: valmistuspvm                                                    CE= CE         
ABS= Materiaali                                                              54-61 cm= koko                                                                                                                
0161=  Ilmoituksen vastaanottanut taho               440v AC=  sähköeristys   
Käyttönormi: EN 397:2012+A1:2012        
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KASK  TIRRENO TXR 
Ten produkt zostały zaprojektowane biorąc pod uwagę Rozporządzenie (UE) 2016/425 i 
zharmonizowaną normę EN 397:2012+A1:2012.
Jednostka Notyfikowana Kontrolująca i odpowiedzialna za badania typu UE:
AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161.
Jednostka biorąca udział przy kontroli produkcji (Moduł C2):
AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161.
Deklaracja zgodności: www.productosclimax. com

STOPNIE OCHRONY I OGRANICZENIA UŻYTKOWANIA
Kask zostało zapewnia ochronę głowy w środowisku przemysłowym i podczas realizacji prac, 
w których może nastąpić porażenie prądem elektrycznym do 440 V prądu zmiennego. Ten kask 
został zaprojektowany w taki sposób, aby absorbować energię uderzenia poprzez zniszczenie 
lub częściowe uszkodzenie szkieletu konstrukcji i więźby. Mimo tego że uszkodzenie może nie 
być widoczne natychmiastowo, kask po silnym uderzeniu należy wymienić na nowy. Używanie 
jedynie kasku z izolacją elektryczną nie zapewnia wystarczającej ochrony. Jest konieczne 
używanie innych środków ochrony indywidualnej zgodnie z zagrożeniami wynikającymi z da-
nej pracy. Użytkownik powinien sprawdzić, czy stopień ochrony przeciwprądowej jest zgodny w 
napięciem nominalnym danej instalacji. 

WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE PRAWIDŁOWEGO UŻYTKOWANIA KASKU
Kask należy umieścić na głowie w taki sposób, aby więźba przylegała do głowy, a potnik 
znajdował się na czole. W celu zapewnienia skutecznej ochrony należy zapiąć kask tak, by stabi-
lnie leżał na głowie. Do tego celu służy regulowany pas na karku. Regulacja wysokości ma dwa 
pozycje. Absolutnie nie należy przymocowywać do kasku akcesoriów innych niż zalecane przez 
producenta. Temperatura otoczenia, w którym kask jest użytkowany, powinna mieścić się w 
przedziale od –10ºC do +50ºC.

INSPEKCJA
Przed włożeniem produktu należy dokonać jego inspekcji w celu sprawdzenia, czy kotwy 
więźby są odpowiednio przymocowane i paski amortyzujące są w dobrym stanie.

PRZECHOWYWANIE I TRANSPORT
Przed pierwszym użytkowaniem oraz po zakończeniu okresu użytkowania należy 
przechowywać produkt w oryginalnym opakowaniu lub, w przypadku jego braku, w torbie. 
Kask należy przechowywać w suchym miejscu, z dala od źródeł ciepła, substancji chemicznych i 
żrących oraz nie wystawiać go na działanie promieni słonecznych. Warunki przechowywania są 
ważnym czynnikiem wpływającym na zdolność do ochrony. Zalecana temperatura przechowy-
wania zawiera się w zakresie (20 ± 15) ºC.

DEZYNFEKOWANIE I CZYSZCZENIE
W celu czyszczenia, konserwacji lub dezynfekcji używać jedynie substancji, które nie wywołują 
szkodliwego skutku na kask lub użytkownika. Dla kasku i więźby używać neutralnego środka 
czyszczącego i letniej wody. Nie należy używać do czyszczenia substancji żrących lub ro-
zpuszczalników.

DŁUGOŚĆ OKRESU UŻYTKOWANIA
Teoretyczna długość okresu użytkowania wynosi 10 lat od daty produkcji (sprawdzić datę pod 
daszkiem).  Rzeczywista długość okresu użytkowania zależy od intensywności i częstotliwości 
użytkowania oraz środowiska, w  którym używany jest produkt, zachowania użytkownika, kon-
serwacji, sposobu przechowywania itd. Zaleca się przypisać produkt do jednego użytkownika, 
aby ten znał jego historię. W przypadku gdy kask uległ uderzeniu lub wykazuje uszkodzenia lub 
pęknięcia, należy go natychmiastzastąpić nowym.

WYMIANA ELEMENTÓW
Kask posiada wymienną więźbę. Potnik również jest wymienny. Oba elementy należy zamówić 
u producenta, podając model kasku
(CLIMAX  TIRRENO TXR).

OSTRZEŻENIA
Użytkownik powinien mieć świadomość zagrożenia, jakie może nieść dokonywanie przeróbek 
kasku lub usuwanie jego oryginalnych elementów, o ile czynności te nie zostały wykonane 
zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta. Kasku nie należy w żadnym razie przystosowywać do pr-
zymocowywania akcesoriów w sposób inny niż zalecony przez jego producenta. Nie stosować 
farb, rozpuszczalników, klejów lub etykietsamoprzylepnych w sposób niezgodny ze wska-
zówkami producenta.

OZNACZENIE
Producent: CLIMAX    Model:  TIRRENO TXR
      Data produkcji: -/--  CE=CE
Materiał: ABS Rozmiar: 54-61 cm
Jednostka notyfikowana: 0161   Izolacja elektryczna: 440 V AC
Norm: EN 397:2012+A1:2012
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VEILIGHEIDSHELM  TIRRENO TXR 
Dit product zijn ontworpen volgens de Europese norm (EU) 2016/425 en de geharmoniseerde 
norm EN 397:2012+A1:2012
Aangemelde controle-instantie die belast is met de EU-typegoedkeuring: 
AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161.
Instantie die betrokken is bij de productiecontrolefase (module C2):
AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161.
Conformiteitsverklaring: www.productosclimax.com 

VEILIGHEIDSKLASSEN EN BEPERKINGEN IN GEBRUIK
De helm is ontworpen om het hoofd te beschermen in industriële omgevingen en bij 
werkzaamheden in omgevingen met gevaar voor elektrische ontladingen tot 440 V AC. 
Deze helm is zo ontworpen dat hij de kracht van een impact absorbeert via de afbraak of 
gedeeltelijke beschadiging van zijn kap en harnas. Een helm die een impact heeft opgevangen, 
moet onmiddellijk worden vervangen omdat deze beschadiging niet altijd zichtbaar is. De 
elektrisch isolerende helm mag niet alleen worden gebruikt, en moet worden gecombineerd 
met andere beschermingsmiddelen overeenkomstig de aan de werkzaamheden verbonden 
risico’s. De gebruiker moet nagaan of de elektrische grenzen van de helmen overeenkomen 
met de nominale spanning waaraan de gebruiker tijdens het gebruik kan worden blootgesteld. 

AANWIJZINGEN VOOR EEN JUIST GEBRUIK VAN DE VEILIGHEIDSHELM
De helm moet zo aangebracht worden dat het binnenwerk om het hoofd en de zweetband 
voor het voorhoofd zit.
Voor een goede beschermende werking moet de nekband zo ingesteld worden dat de helm 
goed op het hoofd van de gebruiker blijft zitten.
De gebruikshoogte kan op twee verschillende standen ingesteld worden.
Er mogen onder geen beding accessoires aan de helm bevestigd worden die niet door de 
fabrikant aanbevolen zijn. 
De werktemperatuur moet tussen –10ºC/+ 50 ºC liggen.

INSPECTIE
Voordat u de uitrusting gebruikt moet u deze nazien om na te gaan dat de bevestigingspunten 
van het harnas stevig vastzitten en de schokdempende stroken in goede staat verkeren.
OPSLAG EN VERVOER
Vóór het eerste gebruik en na elk gebruik moet u de uitrusting in de originele verpakking of, 
indien dat niet mogelijk is, in een tas opbergen. De helm moet op een droge plaats worden 
bewaard, en uit de buurt van warmtebronnen, chemische stoffen, schuurmiddelen en zonlicht. 
De opslagomstandigheden zijn zeer belangrijk voor het behoud van de beschermingscapaciteit. 
Aanbevolen wordt de opslagtemperatuur binnen het gebied van 20±15°C te houden
 
ONTSMETTING EN REINIGING
Voor de reiniging, het onderhoud of de ontsmetting mag u enkel stoffen gebruiken die 
geen nadelige gevolgen hebben voor de helm of de drager. Voor de binnenbekleding en de 
zweetband kunt u een neutraal wasmiddel en lauw water gebruiken. De helm mag niet worden 
schoongemaakt met schuurmiddelen of oplosmiddelen.

 LEVENSDUUR
De theoretische levensduur van de uitrusting is 10 jaar vanaf de fabricagedatum (zie datum 
onder het vizier).  De werkelijke levensduur van de uitrusting hangt af van de intensiteit, de 
frequentie, de gebruiksomgeving, de bekwaamheid van de gebruiker, het onderhoud, de 
opslag enz. We raden u aan om de uitrusting aan één enkele gebruiker toe te wijzen zodat 
deze de gebruiksgeschiedenis kent. Als de helm een schok heeft opgevangen of gebreken of 
scheuren vertoont, moet u hem onmiddellijk vervangen.

VERVANGING VAN ONDERDELEN
Het binnenwerk is het onderdeel van de helm dat vervangen kan worden.
De zweetband kan ook vervangen worden. Beide vervangingsonderdelen moeten bij 
de fabrikant besteld worden met de vermelding dat ze deel uitmaken van de CLIMAX 
veiligheidshelm model  TIRRENO TXR.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
De gebruikers dienen zich bewust te zijn van het gevaar wanneer een onderdeel waarmee 
de helm oorspronkelijk is uitgerust, wordt gewijzigd of verwijderd tenzij dit volgens de 
aanwijzingen van de fabrikant gebeurt. In geen geval dient de helm aangepast te worden voor 
de bevestiging van allerlei mogelijke toebehoren als dit door de fabrikant van de helm niet 
aanbevolen wordt.Geen verf, oplosmiddelen, stickers of labels op de helm aanbrengen tenzij 
hierbij de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant gevolgd worden.

GEMARKEERD
CLIMAX: Fabrikant   TIRRENO TXR= model
      -/--: fabricagedatum  CE= CE           
ABS= Materiaal 54-61 cm=maat
0161=    Aangemeld keuringsinstituut 440v AC= elektrische isolatie
Norm: EN 397:2012+A1:2012
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SCHUTZHELM  TIRRENO TXR 
Dieses Produkt wurden entworfen unter Berücksichtigung der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 und 
der harmonisierten Norm EN 397:2012+A1:2012
Mit der EU-Typenprüfung beauftragtes Kontrollorgan:
AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161.
Organ, das bei der Herstellungskontrolle interveniert (Modul C2):
AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161.
Konformitätserklärung: www.productosclimax.com

SCHUTZKLASSEN UND NUTZUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNGEN
Der Helm ist gedacht für den Schutz des Kopfes in industrieller Umgebung und bei Arbeiten, bei 
denen elektrische Entladungen von bis zu 440 V Wechselstrom auftreten können. Dieser Helm 
wurde so konstruiert, dass er die Energie eines Stromschlags durch die Zerstörung oder eine 
teilweise Beschädigung des Rahmens und des Harnischs absorbiert. Obwohl diese Beschädigung 
nicht sofort offenkundig wird, muss jeder Helm, der einen schweren Schlag erlitten hat, durch 
einen anderen ersetzt werden. Der elektrisch isolierte Helm kann nicht für sich alleine verwendet 
werden, und es ist notwendig, weitere Schutzvorrichtungen gemäß dem der jeweiligen Arbeit 
immanenten Risiken zu benutzen. Der Nutzer muss sicherstellen, dass die elektrischen Limits des 
Helms der Nennspannung entsprechen, die während der Arbeit auftreten könnte.

ANLEITUNGEN ZUM KORREKTEN GEBRAUCH DES SCHUTZHELMS
Der Schutzhelm muss so aufgesetzt werden, dass das Gurtzeug den Kopfumfang umgibt und das 
Schweißband auf der Stirn zu liegen kommt.
Zur besseren Wirksamkeit muss das Nackenband so reguliert werden, dass der Helm immer gut 
am Kopf des Benutzers befestigt bleibt.
Die Gebrauchshöhe ist in zwei verschiedenen Stellungen regulierbar.
Der Helm darf unter keinen Umständen zur Anbringung von Zubehörteilen angepasst werden, 
die nicht ausdrücklich vom Hersteller empfohlen sind. 
Die Arbeitstemperatur liegt notwendigerweise zwischen -10º C und + 50º C.

ÜBERPRÜFUNG
Vor der Verwendung dieses Geräts muss überprüft werden, ob die Befestigungen des Harnischs 
perfekt gehalten werden, und ob sich die dämpfenden Bänder in einem guten Zustand befinden.

LAGERUNG UND BEFÖRDERUNG
Vor der ersten Nutzung, und nachdem der Helm benutzt worden ist, sollte er in seiner Original-
Verpackung aufbewahrt werden, oder, falls nicht mehr vorhanden, in einer Tasche.  Der Helm 
muss an einem trockenen Ort abseits von Wärmequellen, chemischen und scheuernden 
Substanzen und außerhalb der Reichweite von Sonnenstrahlen aufbewahrt werden. Die 
Lagerungskonditionen sind ein wesentlicher Faktor, um seine Schutzkapazität zu erhalten. Die 
empfohlene Lagerungstemperatur liegt in einem Intervall von (20 ± 15) ºC. 

DESINFEKTION UND REINIGUNG
Für die Reinigung, Pflege oder Desinfektion nur Substanzen verwenden, die keinen negativen 
Einfluss auf den Helm oder auf den Träger ausüben. Sowohl für den Helm als auch für die 
Riemen können ein neutrales Reinigungsmittel und warmes Wasser verwendet werden. Er sollte 
hingeben mit scheuernden Substanzen oder Lösungsmitteln gereinigt werden.

NUTZLEBEN
Das theoretische Nutzleben beträgt 10 Jahre ab dem Herstellungsdatum (siehe das Datum 
unterhalb der Blende).  Das reale Nutzleben hängt von der Intensität, der Häufigkeit und der 
Umgebung der Nutzung ab sowie von der Kompetenz des Nutzers, Pflege, Lagerung usw. Das 
Gerät solle vorzugsweise einem einzigen Nutzer zugewiesen werden, damit dieser über das 
bisherige Nutzleben Bescheid weiß. In jedem Fall muss der Helm, wenn er einen Schlag erhalten 
hat oder Beschädigungen oder Risse aufweist, umgehend gegen einen anderen ausgetauscht 
werden.

ERSATZ VON BESTANDTEILEN
Das Gurtzeug stellt den austauschbaren Bestandteil des Schutzhelms dar.
Das Schutzband gegen Schweiß ist ebenfalls austauschbar. Beide Ersatzteile müssen beim 
Hersteller bestellt werden, unter Angabe, dass sie für den Schutzhelm, Modell  TIRRENO TXR, von 
CLIMAX bestimmt sind.

HINWEISE:
Die Benutzer müssen sich des Risikos bewusst sein, das eine Änderung oder Entfernung 
irgendeines Bestandteils darstellt, der ursprünglich am Schutzhelm angebracht ist, es sei denn, 
diese erfolgen laut Empfehlungen des Herstellers. Die Schutzhelme dürfen auf keinen Fall 
Anpassungen unterzogen werden, um daran auf irgendeine Weise Zubehörteile zu befestigen, 
die nicht vom Helmhersteller empfohlen sind.
Sie dürfen nicht mit Farben, Lösemitteln, Aufklebern oder Etiketten versehen werden, wenn dies 
nicht unter Befolgung der Anleitungen des Herstellers geschieht.

KENNZEICHNUNG
CLIMAX: Hersteller  TIRRENO TXR = Modell
      -/--: Herstelldatum CE= CE
ABS= Material  54-61 cm= Größe
0161 = Organismus der Notifizierung  440 V WS = elektrische Isolation
Norma: EN 397:2012+A1:2012
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CASQUE  TIRRENO TXR
Ce produit a été conçus conformément au Règlement (UE) 2016/425 et à la norme harmonisée 
EN 397:2012+A1:2012
Organisme Notifié chargé de l’examen UE de Type:
AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161.
Organisme qui intervient dans le contrôle de la production (Module C2):
AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161.
Déclaration de conformité: www.productosclimax.com

CLASSES DE PROTECTION ET LIMITES D’UTILISATION
Le casque est conçu pour protéger la tête dans des environnements industriels et lors de travaux 
pouvant provoquer des décharges électriques allant jusqu’à 440v AC. Ce casque a été conçu de 
manière à absorber d’un coup l’énergie en détruisant ou en détériorant partiellement la coque et 
le harnais. Bien que cette détérioration ne soit pas immédiatement apparente, tout casque ayant 
subi un choc important doit être remplacé par un autre. Le casque électriquement isolant ne peut 
pas être utilisé seul et il est nécessaire d’utiliser d’autres équipements de protection en fonction 
des risques encourus lors des travaux. L’utilisateur doit vérifier que les limites électriques des 
casques correspondent à la tension nominale susceptible d’être rencontrée lors de l’utilisation. 

POUR UNE CORRECTE UTILISATION DU CASQUE
Le casque doit être placé sur la tète de façon à ce que le harnais entoure la boîte crânienne et que 
la bande de sudation se trouve sur le front.
Pour une bonne efficacité, il faut régler la bande de sorte que le casque tienne bien sur la tête.
Le hauteur peut se régler sur deux positions différentes.
Le casque ne doit jamais être adapté à des accessoires autres que ceux conseillés 1par le fabricant.
La température de travail doit nécessairement être comprise entre -10 ° C / + 50 ° C.

RÉVISION
Avant d’utiliser l’équipement, un contrôle doit être effectué pour vérifier que les ancrages du 
harnais sont parfaitement fixés et que les bandes amortissantes sont en bon état.

STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT
Avant la première utilisation et après avoir utilisé l’équipement, celui-ci doit être conservé dans 
son emballage d’origine ou, à défaut, dans un sac. Le casque doit être conservé dans un endroit 
sec, à l’écart des sources de chaleur, des substances chimiques et abrasives et hors de portée des 
rayons solaires. Les conditions de stockage sont un facteur important pour maintenir la capacité 
de protection. Il est recommandé de maintenir la température de stockage dans la plage (20 
± 15) ºC.

DÉSINFECTION ET NETTOYAGE
Pour le nettoyage, l’entretien ou la désinfection, n’utilisez uniquement des substances n’ayant 
pas d’effets nuisibles sur le casque ou sur l’utilisateur. Pour la calotte et le harnais, vous pouvez 
utiliser un détergent neutre et de l’eau chaude. D’autre part, il ne doit pas être nettoyé avec des 
substances abrasives ou des solvants.

DURÉE DE VIE
La durée de vie théorique de l’équipement est de 10 ans à compter de la date de fabrication 
(voir la date sous la visière). La durée de vie réelle de l’équipement dépend de l’intensité, de la 
fréquence, de l’environnement d’utilisation, de la compétence de l’utilisateur, de la maintenance, 
du stockage, etc.
Il est préférable d’attribuer l’équipement à un seul utilisateur pour qu’il connaisse son historique. 
Dans tous les cas, si le casque a subi un coup ou s’il présente des défauts ou des fissures, il doit être 
remplacé immédiatement par un autre.

PIECES DE RECHANGES 
Le harnais est la pièce du casque qui peut être changée. Ce harnais est blanc et s’insère à l’intérieur 
de la calotte dans 4 rainures à c’est effet. La bande de sudation peut aussi être changée. Les deux 
pièces de rechange doivent être commandées au fabricant et indiquant la référence du casque  
TIRRENO TXR

ATTENTION !
Les utilisateurs doivent être conscients du risque que peut entraîner le fait de modifier ou 
d’éliminer tout composant d’origine du casque, sauf si cela est réalisé selon les recommandations 
du fabricant. Les casques ne s’adapteront en aucun cas à une fixation d’accessoires non recom-
mandée par le fabricant du casque. N’appliquez ni peinture, dissolvants, adhésifs ou étiquettes 
autoadhésives, sauf instructions du fabricant. 

MARQUAGE
CLIMAX: Fabricant  TIRRENO TXR= modèle
      -/--: Date fabrication CE= CE
ABS= Matériel 54-61 cm=taille
0161= ORGANISME NOTIFIÉ 440 V CA= Isolation thermique
Norme: EN 397:2012+A1:2012
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 TIRRENO TXR SAFETY HELMET 
This product  has been designed in compliance with Regulations (EU) 2016/425 and harmonized 
standard EN 397:2012+A1:2012
Notified Control Body responsible for the EU Type Exam:
AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161.
Body intervening in the control of production (Module C2):
AITEX Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, E-03801 Alicante (España). Organismo de control nº 0161.
Declaration of Conformity: www.productosclimax.com

PROTECTION CLASS AND LIMITS OF USE
This helmet has been designed to protect the head in industrial environments and work susceptible 
to having electrical discharges of up to 440 V CA. It has been designed to absorb the energy of an 
impact by the destruction of or partial damage to the shell and the harness. Even if the damage is 
not immediately visible, any helmet that has been subject to significant impact should be replaced. 
The electrically insulating helmet should not be used alone and will be combined with other pro-
tective equipment according to the risks of the work to be carried out. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR PROPER USE OF THE SAFETY HELMET
Position the safety helmet on the head so that the harness fits around the skull and the sweat 
band is on the forehead.
To use effectively, adjust the neck strap so the safety helmet fits snugly.
The height may be adjusted in three different positions for use.
The safety helmet may not be modified under any circumstances for attaching accessories that are 
not recommended by the manufacturer.
This working temperature must range between –10°C and +50°C.

REVISION
Before using this piece of equipment,  it should be checked to ensure that the anchoring points of 
the headband are perfectly secure, and the shock-absorbing bands are in a good state..

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT
Before first use and when not in use, this equipment should be kept in its original packaging, or 
lacking this, in a bag.  The helmet should be kept in a dry place, away from sources of heat, che-
mical substances and abrasives, as well as out of direct sunlight. Storage conditions are important 
to preserve its protective capacity. Storage temperatures are recommended to be kept at around 
20 ± 15ºC.

DISINFECTING AND CLEANING
For cleaning, maintenance or disinfection, only use substances that do not damage the helmet or 
harm its user. Neutral detergent and warm water can be used for the shell as well as the harness. 
Abrasive products or solvent should not be used for cleaning. 

SERVICE LIFE
The theoretical service life of the helmet is 10 years from the manufacturing date (See the date 
under the peak).  The actual service life of the equipment will depend on the intensity, frequency, 
environment,competence of the user, as well as how it is maintained and stored, etc. It is preferable 
to assign a helmet to a single user, so that this person will know its history. In any case, if the helmet 
has suffered a significant impact or if it displays faults or cracks, it should be immediately replaced.

REPLACEMENT PARTS 
The harness of the safety helmet is replaceable. The sweatband is also replaceable. Both items must 
be ordered from the manufacturer, indicating that they are for the CLIMAX  TIRRENO TXR.

WARNING
The attention of users is also drawn to the danger of modifying or removing any of the original 
component parts of the helmet, other than as recommended by the helmet manufacturer. Helmets 
should not be adapted for the purpose of fitting attachments in any way not recommended by 
the helmet manufacturer. Do not apply paint, solvents, adhesives or self-adhesive labels, except in 
accordance with instructions from the helmet manufacturer.

 MARKING
CLIMAX : manufacturer  TIRRENO TXR: Model
      -/--: Manufacturer date CE: CE 
ABS: Material 54-61 cm : Size
0161 : Notified Body 440 V CA : Electric insulation
Norm : EN 397:2012+A1:2012
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